City of Colorado Springs





Legislation Text

File #: 16-242, Version: 1

A resolution adopting rules and procedures for the Lodgers and Automobile Rental Tax (LART) Citizens' Advisory Committee

Presenter:

Councilmembers Tom Strand & Helen Collins Fred Veitch & Jack Damioli, Co-Chairs, LART Citizens' Advisory Committee

Summary:

The Citizens' Advisory Committee (Committee) for the Lodgers and Automobile Rental Tax (LART) fund was established by City Council by Ordinance 78-245 and is codified in City Code at section 2.9.110. The Committee acts in an advisory capacity to City Council in all matters concerning expenditures of revenues derived from the LART. The Committee does not currently have any rules and procedures in place and would like to adopt rules and procedures for the conduct of its meetings. City Code section 1.2.903 provides that committees may adopt rules and procedures consistent with City Council's rules and procedures, provided such rules and procedures are approved by City Council.

Previous Council Action:

City Council

Background:

The Committee does not currently operate under rules and procedures. During 2015 and 2016, the Committee has refined its processes relating to evaluating and recommending to City Council expenditures from the LART fund for projects relating to tourism, and the members have agreed that formal rules and procedures are necessary and would facilitate the long-term success of the Committee.

Briefly, the rules and procedures set forth the following:

- The purpose and powers of the Committee;
- Membership of the Committee, pursuant to Council Resolution No. 106-01;
- Election of officers and their duties;
- Meeting schedules and procedures;
- Voting and attendance requirements for members; and
- Applicability of the City's Code of Ethics.

This item supports the City's strategic goal relating to excelling at City services by providing a critical citizen advisory board with an effective structure to guide its activities. By supporting continuous improvement in the operations of its committees, Council can fully leverage the expertise of dedicated citizen volunteers.

File #: 16-242, Version: 1

Financial Implications:

N/A

Board/Commission Recommendation:

The LART Citizens' Advisory Committee approved the Rules and Procedures for recommendation to City Council at its regular meeting on March 10, 2016.

Stakeholder Process:

The LART Citizens' Advisory Committee consists of representatives of the tourism, fine arts, hospitality, and general business sectors of Colorado Springs, as well as two City Council members. Rules and procedures were developed with advice from the City Attorney's Office.

Alternatives:

City Council could decide not to adopt the Rules and Procedures, in which case the Committee will continue to operate under the terms of the controlling Resolution, Ordinances and sections of City Code.

Proposed Motion:

Approve the resolution as presented.

N/A